

INTERNATIONAL FLOORBALL FEDERATION (IFF)

Ordinary member of AGFIS/GAISF

APPENDIX 18

Helsinki, Finland 09.09.2010

To: IFF Member Associations The IFF President and CB

cc: IFF committee members

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE IFF GENERAL ASSEMBLY 2010

Dear Mrs./Mr. President,

The IFF Central Board hereby invites the member associations of the IFF to participate in the General Assembly of the International Floorball Federation in Helsinki, Finland on Friday the 10th of December, 2010.

The IFF General Assembly 2010 will be held during the Men's 8th World Floorball Championships 2010 at the Helsinki University Main building/IFF hotel, **address Xxx in Helsinki**, on Friday the 10th of December 2010, starting at 09.00.

In connection to the IFF General Assembly the City of Helsinki will organise a official reception for all the participating teams in the Championships and the delegates of the IFF General Assembly.

1. Regarding participation in the General Assembly

All member Associations are welcome to participate in the General Assembly with two representatives each. If an interpreter is needed, the association may use one. Please remember to register the representatives of the member associations for the General Assembly no later than the 20th of November 2010 to the IFF Office, at the mail address <u>halonen@floorball.org</u>.

The representatives of the IFF member associations participating in the IFF General Assembly, which don't have a National Team participating in the WFC, will receive two VIP accreditations for the Final week-end.

All member Associations are entitled to make proposals to the General Assembly, but only the ordinary member Associations are entitled to vote, see § 30 IFF Statutes. Nota bene that the ordinary members must have fulfilled all their obligations, i.e. amongst other things have no debts to the IFF unless an IFF approved payment plan is followed. See § 32 IFF Statutes.

ARTICLE 32 VOTING STATUS

- 32.1 Each member Association is allowed to participate with two persons (delegates legitimated by the National Association) at the General Assembly. A person can only represent one Association.
- 32.2 Each ordinary member Association which has fulfilled its obligation's to IFF is entitled to one vote at the General Assembly. The CB informs the voting roll and distributes it together with the documents of the General Assembly latest 30 full days before the General Assembly.

2. Regarding acquisition of ordinary membership

Presently the IFF consists of 31 ordinary members and 21 provisional members. The CB may only grant provisional membership for a period of four years. After a maximum of 4 years from becoming a provisional member the Association will, automatically, become an ordinary member, after a decision at the IFF General Assembly. A provisional member association can also choose to apply for ordinary membership earlier.

Address Alakiventie 2, FI-00920 Helsinki, Finland Phone +358-945421425 Fax +358-945421450 E-mail office@floorball.org Web-site www.floorball.org Bank Credit Suisse, CH-8700 Küsnacht Account No. 4818-559200-11 Swift Code: CRESCHZZ87B IBAN: CH13 0481 8055 9200 1100 0



INTERNATIONAL FLOORBALL FEDERATION (IFF)

Ordinary member of AGFIS/GAISF

The IFF CB strongly urges the following provisional members to apply for ordinary membership in accordance with the § 13 IFF Statutes below: Brazil, Great Britain, India, Mongolia, New Zealand, and Serbia.

ARTICLE 13 ACQUISITION OF PROVISIONAL MEMBERSHIP

- 13.1The Association can be a section of another Sports Federation which is a member of the National Sports Confederation.13.2If the statutes and regulations correspond to the statutes of the IFF and the conditions for membership are fulfilled.
- 13.2 If the statutes and regulations correspond to the statutes of The provisional membership shall be granted by the CB.
- Provisional membership shall only be granted for four years. After a maximum of 4 years from becoming a provisional member the Association will, automatically, become an ordinary member, after a decision taken at the IFF General Assembly, if the Association in question is fulfilling the requirements of article 14.

ARTICLE 14 ACQUISITION OF ORDINARY MEMBERSHIP

- 14.1 The Association shall be a self ruled Floorball Association or a self ruled Floorball section in another Association.
- 14.2 The Association shall consist of at least 10 Clubs. Exceptions can only be granted by the CB.
- 14.3 The Association shall be the Organizer of National Floorball Championships.
- 14.4 The Association shall be member of the National Sports Confederation (Exception: if there are justifiable reasons).
- 14.5 An application for ordinary membership can also be handed in to the IFF according to article 12, paragraph 1, earlier than the four years.
- 14.6 Ordinary membership is granted by the General Assembly.

3. Regarding nominations:

•

.

The IFF Central Board invites its member Association to make nominations according to the IFF statutes concerning nominations, see § **30** as follows:

ARTICLE 30 NOMINATIONS, MOTIONS AND PROPOSALS

Candidates for election to any office in the IFF shall be nominated to the official address of the IFF at latest 60 full days in advance of the General Assembly. Only persons of an ordinary member are eligible for elections.
All proposals and motions of the member Associations shall be sent in to the official address of the IFF at latest 60 full days in advance of the General Assembly.

The position that the IFF invites to nominate candidates are:

- President of the IFF
 - 9 members of the IFF Central Board
 - (based on the proposed change of the IFF statutes)
- Chairman of the Disciplinary Committee (DC)
- 2 members and 2 substitutes of DC
- Chairman of the Appeal Committee (AC)
- 2 members and 2 substitutes of AC

Any nomination for IFF CB shall be ready, and have the competence, to head any of the IFF Committees or the Functions of the IFF. Therefore nominations can, preferably, also be nominated to specific seats in the CB. When it comes to persons in the DC and the AC juridical competence in general, and, of at least, the Chairman is of great importance.

Nominations, motions and proposals shall be sent to:

IFF, Alakiventie 2, 00920 Helsinki, Finland, or to fax +358-9-4542 1450, to be IFF by hand <u>no</u> <i>later than 60 full days before the General Assembly (Monday 11th of October 2010).

Address Alakiventie 2, FI-00920 Helsinki, Finland Phone +358-945421425 Fax +358-945421450 E-mail office@floorball.org Web-site www.floorball.org Bank Credit Suisse, CH-8700 Küsnacht Account No. 4818-559200-11 Swift Code: CRESCHZZ87B IBAN: CH13 0481 8055 9200 1100 0



INTERNATIONAL FLOORBALL FEDERATION (IFF)

Ordinary member of AGFIS/GAISF

Summons to the IFF General Assembly together with the agenda, CB reports, the financial reports for the years 2008 and 2009 with the related auditors reports, budgets for the years 2011 and 2012, nominations for the CB and respective committees and if there are motions and proposals will be sent to you latest 30 full days in advance (10th of November 2010) of the IFF General Assembly.

With sincere regards, International Floorball Federation

Tomas Eriksson President John Liljelund b.d. Secretary General

Address Alakiventie 2, FI-00920 Helsinki, Finland Phone +358-945421425 Fax +358-945421450 E-mail office@floorball.org Web-site www.floorball.org Bank Credit Suisse, CH-8700 Küsnacht Account No. 4818-559200-11 Swift Code: CRESCHZZ87B IBAN: CH13 0481 8055 9200 1100 0